

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

STEVEN WARSHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Ohio

---

**PETITION OF THE UNITED STATES FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Gregory G. Lockhart  
*United States Attorney*  
*Southern District of Ohio*

Donetta D. Wieth  
Benjamin C. Glassman  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*  
*Southern District of Ohio*

John H. Zacharia  
Nathan P. Judish  
*Attorneys, Computer Crime and*  
*Intellectual Property Section*  
*Criminal Division*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20005*

Steven L. Lane  
*Attorney, Appellate Section*  
*Criminal Division*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 1264*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*  
*(202) 514-3740*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b) .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. The Panel’s Conclusion That Warshak Had Constitutional Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent .....	6
II. The Panel’s Facial Invalidation of Substantial Portions of the Stored Communications Act Conflicts with Settled Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995) .....	10
<i>Aronson v. City of Akron</i> , 116 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	11
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953) .....	10
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. DeWitt</i> , 282 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Dean v. McWherter</i> , 70 F.3d 43 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	9
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Electronics</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	10
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	10
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	10, 13
<i>Sam &amp; Ali, Inc. v. Ohio Dep't of Liquor Control</i> , 158 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Sibron v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 350 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	9
<i>Women's Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11

## STATUTES

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2705 .....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2705(a) .....	3, 8, 9
